Government of West Bengal
Irrigation & Waterways Department
Jalasampad Bhavan, 3 Floor, Western Block
Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

Memo No. 173 (7)-IB Dated: 13" August, 2019
IW/O/IB-Misc-14/2011 (Pt. I)

From: A. Ghosh
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

To:1. The Chief Engineer (North)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Green Park, P.O Mokdumpur, District Malda
PIN 732 101

2. The Chief Engineer (South)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

3. The Chief Engineer (West)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
P.O Sadhanpur (Near Polytechnic)
District Burdwan, PIN 713 101

4. The Chief Engineer
Teesta Barrage Project
Teesta Sech Bhavan, 2™ Mile, Sevoke Road, Siliguri
District Darjeeling, PIN 734 001

5. The Chief Engineer (North East)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Club Road, P.O & District Jalpaiguri
Pin 735 101

6. The Chief Engineer (South West)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Khusjungle, P.O Abas, District Paschim Medinipur
PIN 721 102

7. The Chief Engineer (Design & Research)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Sub:  Submission of DPR for accordance of Administrative Approval under SDS (Voted) Budget
of this Department in conformity with the approved Phase-II allocation during 2019-20).



The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith the approved Phase-II allocation among the
Chief Engineers of this Department under Core Sector capital head of State Development Schemes

budget during current financial year of 2019-20.

The part (A) of allocation is only for implementation of committed schemes where the
allocation is to be adjusted based on actual estimated costs and savings if any cannot be utilised for

including any new work.

The part (B) of allocation comprises an aggregate sum of Rs. 332 crore distributed among the
Chief Engineers to be identified by them based on ground level priorities and the balance sum of Rs.
130 crore shall have to be finalised based on demands of the public representatives to be identified by

the Department,

The part (C) of allocation amounting to Rs. 200 crore would be made to the Chief Engineers

by the Department after monsoon of 2019 is over.

It is desirable that the technically sanctioned copies of DPR based on the above allocation
should be submitted by the Chief Engineers to the Secretariat office latest by 30" September, 2019 so
that the process of according clearance of DSC and administrative approval may be initiated from

September itself and tenders invited well before the start of post monsoon working season of 2019-20.

This is issued with the approval of competent authority in this Department.

Enclo: As stated
So/N ~
(A. Ghosh)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 173(7)/1(2)-IB Dated: 13" August, 2019

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

1. OSD to the Hon’ble MIC
Irrigation & Waterways Department

2. Sr. PA to the Additional Chief Secretary
Irrigation & Waterways Department

3. Sr. PA to the Secretary
Irrigation & Waterways Department

4. The Financial Advisor,
[ & W Department
& Ex-Officio Special Secretary
Finance Department



‘S/AShri Sujay Saha

OSD & Deputy Secretary- 111
[rrigation & Waterways Department

He is request to upload this order in the departmental website.

Enclo: As stated b~
o ~20\9

(4. Ghosh) >’
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal



(Enclosure to I& WD No. 173 - IB dated 13.08.2019)

Phase-11 allocation among Chief Engineers focussing on major identified projects under Core Sector Capital

Head of State Development Schemes (Voted) Budget during 2019-20

(A) Committed schemes (Cr of Rs)
Chief Engineers Type of Works Estimated
Cost
CE (TBP) Electro Mechanical works of Canal gates 5.00
Civil work of rehabilitation of Mahananda Barrage 90.00
SCADA based automation of Mahananda Barrage gates 5.00
Total CE ( TBP) 100.00
CE(N) Ganga -Padma Erosion in Malda & Murshidabad 40.00
Anti erosion on Bhagirathi in Nadia & Murshidabad 48.00
as per recommendation of Joint Committee
Total CE (N) 88.00
CE (W) Panchla Drainage Scheme 20.00
Cross regulator of river Kunur at Mahata, Block Bhatar 10.00
Improvement of 8 km of Tamla Nullah under Phase-II 10.00
Total CE (W) 40.00
CE (SW) Digha-Shankarpur-Jalda coastal protection work 90.00
Improvement of 15 km stretch of Kheria Buxi system 20.00
in connection with Ghatal Master Plan (GMP)
Improvement of 22 km stretch of embankment of New Cossyee in
Purba Medinipur from outfall of Kherai Buxi upto confluence with Haldi
in connection with Ghatal Master Plan (GMP) 100.00
Total CE (SW) 210.00
CE (S) Deliltation of SWF Khal 50.00
Utshadhara scheme 10.00
Protection of Mousumi Island at Signal point 20.00
Banikantha Khal excavation 10.00
Total CE ( S ) 90.00
[Sub Total of committed schemes (A) 528.00]
(B) Chief Engineer wise additional allocation
CE, TBP:
(30+10 for Departmental preference) 40.00
Key Sectors Improvement of Distributary system of TIMC, TMLC
CE (North):
(40+10 for Departmental preference) 50.00

Key Sectors

Ex Zamindary Embankment

Rehabilitation of flood damaged infrastructure in Malda,
Uttar & Dakshin Dinajpur

Page 1 of 2



CE (West) :
(30+10 for Departmental preference) 40.00
Ex-Zamindary embankment

Key Sectors Desiltation
Renovation of sluice gates

CE (South West):
(100+40 for Departmental preference) 140.00
Dam & barrage & canal gates

RBMC head regulator Gate

Key Sectors
Ex-Zamindary embankments

Canal lining

CE (South):
(90430 for Departmental preference) 120.00
Renovation of sluices
Key Sectors Protection of Sundarban embankments
Desiltation of drainage channels
CE (North East):
(40+30 for Departmental preference) 70.00
Emergent bank protection works in the districts of Alipurduar,
Key Sectors Coochbehar, Jalpaiguri & Darjeeling
Embankments and sluice gates
CE (Design & Research): 2.00
| Sub Total of Additional schemes (B) = 462.00|
[Sub total of Post Monsoon New Schemes to be decided later (C) 200.00|
|Grand Total Phase-II allocation 2019-20 1190.00)|

(Rs. in crore)

Summary of total Phase-II allocation (A+B+C)
CE, TBP 100+40 = 140.00
CE (N) 88+50 = 138.00
CE (W) 40+40 = 80.00
CE (SW) 210+140 = 350.00
CE (S) 90+120 = 210.00
CE (NE) 0+70 = 70.00
CE (D&R) 0+2 = 2.00
Post monsoon for all CEs 200.00
Grand Total: 1190.00
Sd/-
(G.K Chattopadhyay)
Secretary

Page 2 of 2



